the probationary period whether the employee's status shall continue as a probationary employee 

or be changed to that of a continuing employee or be rejected from the employee's position. 

10.04 (a) The probationary period for a part-time employee in a classification pursuant to article  

10.01  shall be one thousand four hundred and sixty (1,460) hours of work and may be 

extended by four hundred and eighty seven (487). 

(b) The probationary period for a part-time ELC Employee shall be one thousand five 

hundred and sixty six (1,566) hours of work and may be extended by five hundred 

and twenty two (522) hours. 

10.06 Article 10 shall be applicable to ELC Employees in its entirety.  

ARTICLE 11 - Overtime 

11.01 An employee who is requested to work overtime shall be entitled to overtime compensation as 

provided in this Article when so authorized in advance by the Director or designate.

[...]

(b) Full-Time ELC Employees shall accumulate sick leave credits at the rate of one sick 

day per month, prorated for any month of less than full- time employment.  Part-

Time ELC Employees shall earn sick leave credits at the prorated rate. eight (8) hours 

for each two hundred and eight (208) paid hours. 

(c) Annually on or after August 31st, each ELC Employee’s unused sick leave 

accumulated in the previous year shall be carried over. The maximum amount of sick 

leave accumulation is one hundred and sixty (160) hours. 

(d) ELC Employees with maximum accumulation shall continue to earn credits in the

[...]

(a) ELC Employees shall be entitled to vacation with pay during each fiscal year on the 

following basis: 

(i) ELC Employees with less than five (5) years of continuous employment shall 

earn vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each two hundred 

and eight (208) paid hours.  

(ii) ELC Employees how have completed five (5) years of continuous employment 

shall earn vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each one 

hundred and thirty-eight (138) paid hours. 

(iii) ELC Employees how have completed twelve (12) years of continuous 

employment shall earn vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for 

each one hundred and four (104) paid hours. 

(b) All vacation leaves must be approved by the College prior to the commencement of such 

leaves. 

(c) An ELC Employee, upon separation from the College, shall compensate for vacation 

which was taken but not earned at the time.  However, an ELC Employee’s estate will

[...]

The employee shall receive severance pay equal to one (1) week's pay for every two hundred 

and sixty (260) days or major portion thereof with the College except that employees classed as Lab 

Assistants shall receive severance pay equal to one (1) week's pay for every one hundred and eighty-

five (185) days or major portion thereof. For severance due to retirement, death or disability, the 

severance pay shall be equal to the calculated number of weeks multiplied by the employee's average 

annual salary during the period of continuous service:

[...]

The employee shall receive severance pay equal 

to one (I) week's pay for every two hundred and sixty (260) days or major portion thereof with the 

College except that employees classed as Lab Assistants shall receive severance pay equal to one 

(I) week's pay for every one hundred and eighty-five (185) days or major portion thereof. The 

severance pay shall be based upon the employee's rate of pay in effect on the date of termination.